

# **Gaston County**

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-117

Type: Resolution (Consent) Status: Passed

File created: 2/26/2020 In control: Veterans Services

 On agenda:
 3/24/2020
 Final action:
 3/24/2020

 Enactment date:
 3/24/2020
 Enactment #:
 2020-085

Title: Commissioner Keigher - Veterans Services - To Accept and Appropriate North Carolina Department of

Military and Veterans Affairs Grant Funds to the Gaston County Department of Veterans Services

(100% Grant Funds - \$2,182)

**Sponsors:** Tom Keigher

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. BCR, 2. Adopted 2020-085

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/24/2020	1	<b>Board of Commissioners</b>	approved	Pass

Commissioner Keigher - Veterans Services - To Accept and Appropriate North Carolina Department of Military and Veterans Affairs Grant Funds to the Gaston County Department of Veterans Services (100% Grant Funds - \$2,182)

#### STAFF CONTACT

Kurt Geske - Administrator - Veterans Services - 704-866-3692

#### **BUDGET IMPACT**

Appropriate State revenues. No additional County funds.

#### **BUDGET ORDINANCE IMPACT**

Increase State revenues by \$2,182 and appropriate \$2,182 into Veterans State Matching Funds account.

#### **BACKGROUND**

The State of North Carolina Department of Military and Veterans Affairs has made a distribution of grant funds to those North Carolina counties which: (1) Fund and operate a County Veterans Services Office, and (2) Submitted a timely application for a portion of the available funds. Gaston County applied for a portion of the grant funds and provided the necessary documentation to the NCDMVA, the application was granted, and on or about February 10, 2020, \$2,182 was directly deposited into Gaston County's account.

### **POLICY IMPACT**

N/A

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

**Budget Change Request (BCR)** 

File #: 20-117, Version: 1